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Transfer pricing
Crowe provides a comprehensive range 
of economic consulting services to assist 
companies with tax issues arising from 
transactions between and among controlled 
parties or unrelated parties located in low-
taxation countries. This includes arm’s 
length standard assessments for common 
intercompany transactions such as:

•	Sale and purchase of tangible goods
•	License of intangible property rights
•	Provision and receipt of services
•	Financial transactions (e.g., loans, guarantees, etc.)
•	Cost-sharing arrangements

Transfer pricing life cycle 
and penalties 
Transfer pricing-related penalties vary based on jurisdiction, take 
different forms (e.g., fixed fees or a percentage of underpaid tax), 
and can be substantial. The transfer pricing life cycle (graphic 
at left) shows the steps that are generally required to efficiently 
address regulatory compliance.

Companies should assess intercompany transactions 
throughout the year. This helps support compliance with transfer 
pricing guidance and regulations. It also can help organizations 
respond promptly to changing tax legislation such as the recent 
U.S. tax reform. 

Crowe tailors the scope of our analyses to suit the complexities 
of each client. Our professionals can help clients establish, 
implement, monitor, evaluate, document, and defend their 
transfer pricing policies. Our team works with each client to 
develop proactive and pragmatic strategies to address the transfer 
pricing risks resulting from complex tax rules worldwide.
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U.S. tax reform
The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA), 
significantly reduced the United 
States’ corporate tax rate. It also 
included a number of complex 
international tax and transfer 
pricing provisions. These new 
provisions provide incentives to 
align the economics of a business 
to be more U.S.-centric. These 
provisions, however, could also 
result in additional tax costs when 
certain operations occur outside 
of the U.S. This is especially true 
in lower-tax jurisdictions. Similar 
to the Organisation for Economic 
Co-operation and Development 
(OECD) Base Erosion and Profit 
Shifting (BEPS) initiative, recent 
U.S. tax reform focuses on aligning 
a multinational enterprise’s (MNE’s) 
taxes with its business economics. 

In particular, three international 
provisions, foreign derived intangible 
income (FDII), global intangible 
low-taxed income (GILTI), and the 
base erosion anti-abuse tax (BEAT),  
are expected to have a significant 
tax impact on companies with 
both U.S. and non-U.S. operations. 
Foreign derived intangible income 
is intended to serve as an incentive 
to develop intangible property (IP) 
in the U.S. that is then incorporated 
and exported by various means. 
Conversely, global intangible 
low-taxed income serves as 
an incremental tax on a foreign 
subsidiary’s profits deemed to arise 
from IP. The intent is to discourage 
companies from keeping valuable 
IP offshore in low-tax jurisdictions. 

Finally, base erosion anti-abuse tax, 
similar to an alternative minimum tax 
for large corporations, is meant to 
reduce the erosion of the U.S. tax 
base through certain tax-deductible 
payments, such as royalties, made 
to foreign related parties. 

Therefore, given these provisions 
and a reduction in the U.S. 
corporate tax rate, MNE’s with U.S. 
operations should evaluate their 
transfer pricing policies to capitalize 
on new opportunities as well as 
mitigate any potential additional 
taxes or double taxation.

Base erosion 
and profit shifting 
final reports and 
country legislation
In late 2015, the OECD issued its 
final reports on BEPS. The goal 
was to harmonize international tax 
and transfer pricing rules and tax 
profits where economic value is 
created. More than 110 countries 
are implementing these BEPS action 
items into their local legislation and 
bilateral tax treaties. In addition, 
the OECD issued updated transfer 
pricing guidelines in July 2017 in 
response to BEPS.

BEPS focuses on risk allocation and 
recognizing returns for tax purposes 
consistent with the economic 
activity of each legal entity 
generating the returns. MNEs may 
need to revisit their supply chain 
structure, transfer pricing policies, 
and intercompany agreements 
in light of these developments. 
BEPS implementation increases 
transparency to tax authorities 
but also creates an administrative 
burden for taxpayers. The BEPS 
Action 13 recommendations 
provide a standardized three-tiered 
approach to the preparation of 
annual transfer pricing reports:

•	 Master file: The master file 
provides a high-level blueprint of 
the MNE group and is now required 
by many countries, depending 
on the MNE’s revenue or total 
assets. These thresholds vary and 
may be based on the corporate 
group rather than the local entity; 
therefore, it is important to 
monitor the requirements to avoid 
noncompliance.  

•	 Local file: The local file 
supplements the master file and 
provides a detailed financial and 
economic analysis of specific 
intercompany transactions 
between the local entity and 
foreign related parties or  
unrelated parties located in  
low-taxation countries. 

•	 Country-by-country report 
(CbCR): A CbCR provides a 
summary of financial statement 
items, segmented by country, 
including financial data as well 
as factual information such as 
number of employees. The CbCR 
is typically only required if the 
consolidated MNE group revenue 
exceeds a certain threshold, and 
filing generally is required only 
in the ultimate parent company’s 
domicile. The BEPS Action Item 
revenue threshold was EUR 750 
million. Thus far, adopting countries 
have been consistent with this 
amount in Euros or the functional 
currency equivalent at enactment 
of legislation. In some countries, 
all local resident entities that are 
part of an MNE group are forced to 
report information of the ultimate 
parent company, independently 
of the consolidated revenue.

Penalties may be assessed if the 
MNE group fails to prepare any of 
the required reports. 

www.crowe.com
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Transfer pricing services
Our transfer pricing specialists provide the following consulting services: 

Strategic planning
•	 Prepare transfer pricing diagnostic 

analyses to assess risks and 
opportunities resulting from 
existing transfer pricing policies 

•	 Understand the economics of 
existing or planned supply chains

•	 Plan efficient and supportable 
transfer pricing policies

•	 Evaluate the impact of new 
and/or proposed transfer pricing 
guidance or regulations

•	 Establish global pricing 
structures for new 
intercompany transactions

•	 Prepare and evaluate 
cost-sharing arrangements

•	 Prepare applications for 
advanced pricing agreements 

•	 Evaluate intercompany 
transactions in connection with 
TCJA and BEPS action items

•	 Provide due diligence for mergers 
and acquisitions transactions

Implementation
•	 Evaluate or provide 

suggested language for 
intercompany agreements

•	 Recommend transfer pricing 
policies and compute financial 
statement adjustments

•	 Provide accounting systems 
guidance to effectively manage 
and report intercompany 
transactions to adhere to 
transfer pricing policies

Operational (internal) 
transfer pricing support
•	 Prepare documentation of 

operational transfer pricing 
policies and processes

•	 Assist with understanding 
and documenting internal 
transfer pricing functions

•	 Provide guidance and 
assistance with monitoring 
legal entity profitability

•	 Compute adjustments and 
uncertain tax position reserves 
for financial reporting

•	 Assist with aligning transfer 
pricing policies and tax 
planning objectives with the 
economics of supply chains

Compliance
•	 Evaluate current transfer pricing 

policies and documentation
•	 Prepare regulatory-compliant 

transfer pricing documentation 
•	 Assist with transfer pricing 

aspects of tax provisions
•	 Prepare country-by-country  

reporting
•	 Prepare regulatory-compliant 

master files and local files

Audit defense,  
litigation support,  
and dispute resolution
•	 Prepare responses to inquiries 

from tax authorities, including 
information requests

•	 Prepare economic analyses 
for litigation or audit defense

•	 Participate in negotiations with 
local-country tax authorities

•	 Participate and assist with 
requests for competent 
authority assistance to relieve 
instances of double taxation
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Key considerations for choosing
Our client relationship and project management philosophy is to have  
senior-level team members engaged throughout projects to support quality 
and deliver a seamless engagement. Crowe provides clients with access to 
local resources around the world managed by a single point of contact. Our 
transfer pricing specialists look beyond the immediate project to help create 
value, assess other potential risks, and identify opportunities for your business.

www.crowe.com
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Contact us
Client references available upon request. For more information, please contact us:

Argentina
Claudia Ortiz 
+54 11 5295 3700 
claudia.ortiz@crowe.com.ar

Australia
Sam Neale 
+61 2 9619 1963 
sam.neale@crowehorwath.com.au

Austria
Dr. Herta Vanas 
+43 1 5338633 800 
herta.vanas@crowe-vanas.at

Belgium
Marc Verbeek 
+32 3 216 07 08 
marc.verbeek@crowe.be

Brazil
Monica Bendia 
+55 21 3030 4662 
monica.bendia@croweglobal.com.br 

Canada
Neil Maisel 
+1 416 963 7116 
neil.maisel@crowesoberman.com  

Chile
Sergio Bascunan 
+56 2 26076700 
sergio.bascunan@crowehorwath.cl

China
Klaus Chen 
(+86) 8821 9191 Ext. 4183 
klaus.chen@crowehorwathgrc.cn 

Colombia
Jairo Rojas  
+57 1 606 7500 
jairo.rojas@crowe.com.co 

Croatia
Krešimir Lipovšćak 
+385 1 48 82 555 
kresimir.lipovscak@crowe.hr

Denmark
Hans Olsen 
+45 39292500 
h.olsen@crowe.dk

Ecuador
Alberto S. Rosado 
+593 (4) 256 0655 
alberto.rosado@crowe.ec

France
Marie-Fleur Bouillon Bonte 
+33 (0)2 43 59 16 32 
mf.bouillonbonte@cifralex.fr

Germany
Wolfgang Kirschning 
+49 7121 489 265 
wolfgang.kirschning@crowe-rwt.de

Greece
John Giannopoulos 
+30 210 7256900 
i.giannopoulos@crowesol.gr

Guatemala
Byron Cifuentes 
+502 2362 9222  
byron.cifuentes@crowe.com.gt

Honduras
Laura Retes 
+504 2237 6071  
laura.retes@crowehorwath.hn

Hong Kong
George Lam 
+852 2894 6656 
george.lam@crowe.hk 

Hungary
Anna Kunsági 
+36 1 225 34 90 
anna.kunsagi@crowehorwath.hu

India
Venkataraman Raghavendran 
+91 (80) 2650 8715 
raghavendran.v@crowe.in

Indonesia
Sri Wahyuni Sujono 
+62 21 57944548 
sri.wahyuni@crowehorwath.co.id

Ireland
John Byrne 
+353 1 448 2200 
john.byrne@crowe.ie

Italy
Filipa Correia 
+39 02 76 26131 
f.correia@gebnetwork.it

Jamaica
Dawkins Brown 
+1 876 926 5210 
dawkins.brown@crowehorwath.com.jm
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Japan
Daijiro Takatori 
+81 3 5575 8270 
d.takatori@watanabe-cpa.ne.jp

Malaysia
Foo Meng Huei   
+60 3 2788 9898 
menghuei.foo@crowe.my

Mexico
Adriana Escobedo 
+52 5 5344 4413 x230 
adriana.escobedo@crowe.mx

Netherlands
Bas Buytendijk 
+31 6 11628855 
b.buytendijk@crowefoederer.nl

New Zealand
Greg James  
+64 9 968 8502 
greg.james@crowe.co.nz

Norway
John Spissøy 
+47 415 84 559 
spissoy@braekhus.no

Pakistan
Aamir Rasheed Rashid 
+92 42 35759223 
aamir.rasheed@crowe.pk

Peru
Hugo Paniague 
+51 1 476 6944 
hugo.paniague@crowehorwath.pe

Poland
Urszula Jabłońska 
+48 22 295 33 86 
urszula.jablonska@crowe.pl

Portugal
Jose Carlos Velez 
+351 226 076 270 
jose.velez@crowe.pt

Romania
Adrian Simionescu 
+40 31 2285115 
adrian.simionescu@crowe.ro

Russia
Nikolay Primorskiy 
(+7) 495 721 38 83 
primorskiy@rosexpertiza.ru 

Scotland
Andrew Shaw 
+44 1224 625111 
andrew.shaw@aab.uk

Serbia
Vladimir Deljanin 
+381 11 655 85 00 
vladimir.deljanin@crowehorwath.rs

Singapore
Sowmya Varadharajan 
+65 6223 7757 
sowmya@crowe.sg

South Africa
Michael J. McKinon 
(+27) 11 217 8000 
michael.mckinon@crowe.co.za

South Korea
Kyung Su Han 
+82 2 3166 630 
ks.han@crowehorwath.co.kr

Spain
Jordi Bech  
(+34) 932 448 900 
jordi.bech@crowe.es

Sweden
Lars Engström 
+46 470 79 56 00 
lars.engstrom@crowe.se

Switzerland
Olaf Ott 
+41 44 208 23 23 
olaf.ott@crowehorwath.ch

Turkey 
Şevki Bilibay 
+90 232 422 0711 
sevki.bilibay@crowehorwath.com.tr

United Kingdom
Paul Fay 
+44 (0) 20 7842 7163 
paul.fay@crowecw.co.uk

United States
Barry Freeman 
+1 212 572 5597 
barry.freeman@crowe.com
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